NERC’s Rules of Procedure including Appendix 4C (NERC Compliance Monitoring and Enforcement 
Program (CMEP)).2

This Notice of Penalty is being filed with the Commission because, based on information from the 
Western Electricity Coordinating Council (WECC), URE does not dispute the violation3

of CIP-007-1 R6 
and the proposed sixty-two thousand five hundred dollar ($62,500) penalty to be assessed to URE.  
Accordingly, the violation identified as NERC Violation Tracking Identification Number WECC201102890 
is a Confirmed Violation, as that term is defined in the NERC Rules of Procedure and the CMEP.

[...]

monitors physical and electronic access by authorized users 24-hours-a-day and seven days a week.  
Further, URE requires usernames and passwords on all Cyber Assets and uses security software to 
monitor any changes made within the ESP.  

Regional Entity’s Basis for Penalty 
WECC assessed a penalty of sixty-two thousand five hundred dollars ($62,500) for the referenced 
violation.  In reaching this determination, WECC considered the following factors: (1) URE self-reported 
the violation; (2) URE took voluntary corrective action to remediate this violation; (3) WECC reviewed 
URE’s internal compliance program (ICP) and considered it a mitigating factor in the penalty